

---

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. DR. PETER ROST,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PFIZER, INC.; PHARMACIA CORPORATION,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS  
OF AMERICA AND AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Of Counsel:

Diane E. Bieri  
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH  
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA  
950 F Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 835-3405

Melinda Reid Hatton  
Maureen D. Mudron  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION  
325 Seventh Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 638-1100

June 7, 2007

Jonathan L. Diesenhaus\*  
Catherine E. Stetson  
Jessica L. Ellsworth  
Jake M. Shields  
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600

\*Admission pending

Counsel for Amici Curiae

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. VOLUNTARY DISCLOSURE TO A PUBLIC OFFICIAL WITH DISCRETION TO PROSECUTE TRIGGERS THE “PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR” .....	9
A. Public Disclosure Includes Disclosure To Public Officials .....	10
1) Disclosure to a “stranger to the fraud”—including a public official—is sufficient to trigger the public disclosure bar under a plain reading of the statute .....	10
2) Recognizing that voluntary disclosures are public disclosures does not restore the “government knowledge” defense .....	14
3) Failure to apply the “public disclosure bar” here will undermine federal self-reporting programs and corporate compliance plans.....	17
B. The Relator’s Law Suit Was “Based Upon” A Public Disclosure .....	21
C. The Relator Did Not Qualify As An “Original Source” .....	23
1) Speculative predictions do not constitute “direct and independent knowledge” of false claims .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
2) Any relator who lacks the information to state a claim under Rule 9(b) cannot qualify as an original source .....	26
II. THE RELATOR’S COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RULE 9(b) .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<u>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</u> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 127 S. Ct. 42 (2006) .....	29
<u>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</u> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	22
<u>Grynberg v. Koch Gateway Pipeline Co.</u> , 390 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2004).....	23
<u>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</u> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001).....	4
<u>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1397 (2007).....	6, 8, 24, 25
<u>United States v. Bank of Farmington</u> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 12, 13, 16
<u>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.</u> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	22
<u>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003).....	29
<u>United States v. Ven-Fuel, Inc.</u> , 758 F.2d 741 (1st Cir. 1985).....	21
<u>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Phys. Servs.</u> , 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	24, 26
<u>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</u> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	29
<u>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of Am., Inc.</u> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 29
<u>United States ex rel. Detrick v. Young, Inc.</u> , 909 F. Supp. 1010 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</u> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12
<u>United States ex rel. Feingold v. AdminaStar Fed., Inc.</u> , 324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<u>United States ex rel. Fine v. Advanced Sciences, Inc.</u> , 99 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<u>United States ex rel. Foust v. Group Hospitalization &amp; Med. Servs., Inc.</u> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	12
<u>United States ex rel. Hess v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, Inc.</u> , 2006 WL 1064127 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 21, 2006) .....	3
<u>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</u> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 127 S. Ct. 189 (2006).....	27, 29
<u>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</u> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States ex rel. Kinney v. Stoltz</u> , 327 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27
<u>United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.</u> , 149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<u>United States ex rel. Ramseyer v. Century Healthcare Corp.</u> , 90 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<u>United States ex rel. S. Praver &amp; Co. v. Fleet Bank of Maine</u> , 24 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8, 15, 21, 23
<u>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</u> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	29
<u>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</u> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin &amp; Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</u> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	12
<u>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</u> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	29-30
<u>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</u> , 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <u>cert. denied</u> , 544 U.S. 1032 (2005) .....	29
<u>United States ex rel. Westerfield v. University of San Francisco</u> , 2006 WL 2884331 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2006).....	27
<u>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</u> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984).....	14, 15
<u>Ziembra v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</u> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	29
 <b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2).....	29
31 U.S.C. §§ 3730 <u>et seq.</u> .....	<u>passim</u>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3).....	22, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	22, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn.....	18
 <b><u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</u></b>	
S. Rep. No. 345 (1986) .....	15
89 Cong. Rec. 510 (daily ed. Dec. 16, 1943).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>RULES:</u></b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 9(b) .....	<u>passim</u>
<b><u>REGULATIONS:</u></b>	
CPG for Clinical Laboratories, 63 Fed. Reg. 45,076 (Aug. 24, 1998).....	19
CPG for Hospitals, 63 Fed. Reg. 8,987 (Feb. 23, 1998), supplemented, 70 Fed. Reg. 4,858 (Jan. 31, 2005).....	19
CPG for Pharmaceutical Manufacturers, 68 Fed. Reg. 23,731 (May 5, 2003).....	19
OIG Provider Self-Disclosure Protocol, 68 Fed. Reg. 58,399 (Oct. 30, 1998) .....	17
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u></b>	
1 John T. Boese, <u>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</u> § 4.02[D][1] (3d ed. 2007).....	27
12 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	13
Keith D. Barber et al., <u>Prolific Plaintiffs or Rabid Relators?</u> <u>Recent Developments in False Claims Act Litigation</u> , 1 Ind. Health L. Rev. 131 (2004).....	5
Letter from Dennis E. Burke, President, Good Shepherd Health Care System, to Senator Ron Wyden (Aug. 23, 2006), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://www.aha.org/aha/content/2006/pdf/wydenltr.pdf">http://www.aha.org/aha/content/2006/ pdf/wydenltr.pdf</a> .....	3
GAO, Letter to Hon. F. James Sensenbrenner, Jr., Hon. Chris Cannon, and Hon. Charles E. Grassley, <u>Information on False Claims Act Litigation</u> (Jan. 31, 2006).....	2, 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
HHS, <u>Office of Inspector General, Provider Self-Disclosure Protocol</u> , 63 Fed. Reg. 58,399 (Oct. 30, 1998), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://oig.hhs.gov/authorities/docs/selfdisclosure.pdf">http://oig.hhs.gov/authorities/docs/selfdisclosure.pdf</a> .....	17, 18
Daniel R. Levinson, HHS Inspector General, <u>An Open Letter to Health Care Providers</u> (Apr. 24, 2006), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/docs/openletters/Open%20Letter%20to%20Providers%202006.pdf">http://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/docs/openletters/Open%20Letter%20to%20Providers%202006.pdf</a> .....	18
OIG News Release, <u>OIG Issues Guidance on Voluntary Disclosure of Health Care Fraud</u> (Oct 21, 1998), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/docs/complianceguidance/dispress.pdf">http://oig.hhs.gov/fraud/docs/complianceguidance/dispress.pdf</a> .....	17, 18
U.S. Justice Dep’t Press Release (Apr. 2, 2007), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/ma/Press%20Office%20-%20Press%20Release%20Files/Apr2007/Pharmacia-Information-Settlement.html">http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/ma/Press%20Office%20-%20Press%20Release%20Files/Apr2007/Pharmacia-Information-Settlement.html</a> .....	20
United States Sentencing Commission, <u>Guidelines Manual</u> , (Nov. 2006).....	19, 20
